

No. 23-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BARTLETT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. MUHAMMAD BAASIRI AND JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INVESTOR CHOICE
ADVOCATES NETWORK AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NICOLAS MORGAN
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000
nicolasmorgan@
paulhastings.com

MEAZA ABRAHAM
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street
Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000
meazaabraham@
paulhastings.com

DEREK WETMORE
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
101 California Street
48th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 856-7000
derekwetmore@
paulhastings.com

AVI WEITZMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Ave
New York, NY 10166
(212) 318-6920
aweitzmani@
paulhastings.com

VITALIY KATS
MARGARET SHIELDS
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202)551-1700
vitaliykats@
paulhastings.com
margaretshields@
paulhastings.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. APPLYING THE <i>DOLE</i> RULE TO POST-FILING NATIONALIZATION CASES PROMOTES UNIFORMITY, CLARITY, AND EASE OF APPLICATION, WHILE DISREGARDING THE <i>DOLE</i> RULE IN SUCH CASES INVITES GAMESMANSHIP, WASTE, AND POST-FILING MANIPULATION	4
A. The Time-of-Filing Rule Set Forth in <i>Dole</i> Promotes Uniformity, Clarity, and Ease of Application.....	4
B. Disregard of the <i>Dole</i> Rule Invites Gamesmanship, Waste, and Post-Filing Manipulation That Will Discourage Americans From Engaging in Otherwise Rational Business Transactions....	6
II. THE <i>DOLE</i> TIME-OF-FILING RULE FURTHERS CONGRESS’S INTENT IN PASSING THE FSIA.....	10
A. The Time-of-Filing Rule Protects The Expectations of U.S. Persons That Engage With Foreign Entities, Particularly Those Who Operate Small Businesses	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Time-of-Filing Rule Ensures Immunity Decisions Under The FSIA Are Legal, Not Political Determinations.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 383 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Allen v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5
<i>Bartlett v. Baasiri</i> , 81 F.4th 28 (2d Cir. 2023).....	1, 9, 13, 14
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>rev’d on</i> <i>other grounds, Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	5
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic</i> <i>of Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	1, 2, 4-6, 9, 10, 15
<i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991).....	8
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	4, 6
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska</i> <i>v. Salazar</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	4
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 9 Wheat. 537, 6 L. Ed. 154 (1824)	4
<i>Olympia Express, Inc. v. Linee Aeree</i> <i>Italiane, S.P.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	9, 12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Saadeh v. Farouki</i> , 107 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Shoham v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 12-cv-508 (RCL), 2017 WL 2399454 (D.D.C. June 1, 2017).....	7
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Wye Oak Technology, Inc. v.</i> <i>Republic of Iraq</i> , 24 F.4th 686, 692 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8, 9

STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified at 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1391(f), 1441(d), 1602- 11).....	1-10, 12, 13
§ 1603(a)–(b).....	6
§ 1605(a)(2).....	8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	5
------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
112 Cong. Rec. H11583 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1976).....	13
13E Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.).....	5
<i>Direct Investment by Country and Industry, 2022</i> , Bureau of Econ. Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Commerce (Aug. 18, 2023), https://www.bea.gov/data/intl-trade-investment/direct-investment-country-and-industry	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N., 6604	10, 12, 13
Lael Brainard, <i>U.S. Trade Policy and Small Business</i> , Brookings Inst. (June 13, 2007), https://www.brookings.edu/articles/u-s-trade-policy-and-small-business/	11
John G. Murphy, <i>We Can't Stand Still: How America's Small Businesses Benefit from Trade</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce (October 21, 2022), https://www.uschamber.com/international/we-cant-stand-still-how-americas-small-businesses-benefit-from-trade	11
Scott Dodson & Philip A. Pucillo, <i>Joint and Several Jurisdiction</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 1323 (2016).....	7
Statement by President Gerald R. Ford on Signing H.R. 11315 into Law (October 22, 1976)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Trade Promotion Coordinating Comm., <i>2023 National Export Strategy</i> , Int'l Trade Admin 18, U.S. Dep't of Commerce (2023), https://www.trade.gov/sites/default/files/2023-06/National-Export-Strategy-2023.pdf	11
U.S. Dep't of State, 2021 Investment Climate Statements: Russia (2021), https://www.state.gov/reports/2021-investment-climate-statements/russia/	7-8
<i>U.S. International Trade in Goods and Services, October 2023</i> , Bureau of Econ. Analysis, U.S. Dep't of Commerce (Dec. 6, 2023), https://www.bea.gov/data/intl-trade-investment/international-trade-goods-and-services	11
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., Press Release 23-13, <i>SBA Research Sheds New Light on Small Business Exporters</i> (March 14, 2023), https://www.sba.gov/article/2023/mar/14/sba-research-sheds-new-light-small-business-exporters#	12
